

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14843/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 30/03/2009 in LPA No.64/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF J & K AT JAMMU)

JYOTI SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJINDER KUMAR SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 03/10/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.

Mr. Prabal Bagchi, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Chandra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shauba Divate, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

One of the issues that arises in this special leave petition is in respect of jurisdiction of Lok Adalat in passing a decree of divorce.

We are informed by the learned counsel and learned senior counsel for the parties that the said issue is under consideration before the large Bench in "Chanranjeet Singh Vs. Raveendra Kaur" (Criminal Appeal Nos. 501-502 of 2005). The citation of the reference order is (2008) 17 SCC 650.

Having regard to the above, we adjourn the special leave petition for one year.

However, the parties shall be at liberty to apply for fixing the date of hearing of the special leave petition if the reference in "Chanranjeet Singh Vs. Raveendra Kaur" case is decided earlier.

|(Rajesh Dham)

|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)

| |Court Master